506500433 02/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6547208

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA			
			Name	Execution Date
THE WALTER & ELIZA HALL INSTITU		STITU	JTE OF MEDICAL RESEARCH	10/26/2007
	DATA			
Name:	BIONC	BIONOMICS LIMITED		
Street Address:	31 DAL	31 DALGLEISH STREET		
City:	THEBA	THEBARTON, SOUTH AUSTRALIA		
State/Country:	AUSTE	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	5031	5031		
PROPERTY NUMBE			Number	
Property Type Application Number: 1584		1584		
	•	1304	4204	
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA			
Fax Number:		• •	646-8646	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	ll be sent to	o the o	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc	
Fax Number: Correspondence wil	ll be sent to	o the d; if th		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	ll be sent to	o the o d; if th 61764 Aless	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com	ia US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	ll be sent to if provided	o the o d; if th 61764 Aless Philip	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 468000	ia US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	ll be sent to if provided	o the o d; if th 61764 Aless Philip PHILI	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com o.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com	ia US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ll be sent to if provided	o the o d; if th 61764 Aless Philip PHILI WOL	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com b.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK	ia US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	ll be sent to if provided	61764 61764 Aless Philip PHILI WOL	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vio 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com b.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK F, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.	ia US Mail. m,
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ll be sent to if provided	Aless Philip PHILI WOL BOS	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vio 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com o.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK F, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. ATLANTIC AVENUE	ia US Mail. m,
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Il be sent to if provided ie: NUMBER:	Aless Philip PHILI WOL BOS	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com D.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK F, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. ATLANTIC AVENUE TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2211	ia US Mail. m,
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	Il be sent to if provided ie: NUMBER:	Aless Philip PHILI WOL BOST	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vio 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com D.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK F, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. ATLANTIC AVENUE TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2211 B1240.70009US00	ia US Mail. m,
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Il be sent to if provided ie: NUMBER:	Aless Philip PHILI WOL BOST	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent viol 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com p.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK F, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. ATLANTIC AVENUE TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2211 B1240.70009US00 PHILIP J. HAMZIK, PHD	ia US Mail. m,
Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	Il be sent to if provided ie: NUMBER:	Aless Philip PHILI WOL BOST	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent viol 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com D.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK F, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. ATLANTIC AVENUE TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2211 B1240.70009US00 PHILIP J. HAMZIK, PHD /Philip J. Hamzik/	ia US Mail. m,
Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	ll be sent to if provided ne: NUMBER: R:	b the o d; if th 61764 Aless Philip PHILI WOL 600 A BOST	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent view 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com D.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK F, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. ATLANTIC AVENUE TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2211 B1240.70009US00 PHILIP J. HAMZIK, PHD /Philip J. Hamzik/ 02/11/2021	ia US Mail. m,
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=B12407009U3 source=B12407009U3	Il be sent to if provided ne: NUMBER: R: S00-ASI-PJ	IH#pa.	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent va 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com D.Hamzik@WolfGreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK F, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. ATLANTIC AVENUE TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2211 B1240.70009US00 PHILIP J. HAMZIK, PHD /Philip J. Hamzik/ 02/11/2021	ia US Mail. m,
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=B124070009US	Il be sent to if provided ne: NUMBER: R: S00-ASI-PJ S00-ASI-PJ S00-ASI-PJ	JH#pa IH#pa IH#pa	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi- 468000 sandra.Torrespena@wolfgreenfield.com IP J. HAMZIK F, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. ATLANTIC AVENUE TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2211 B1240.70009US00 PHILIP J. HAMZIK, PHD /Philip J. Hamzik/ 02/11/2021	ia US Mail. m,



BETWEEN

÷

THE WALTER & ELIZA HALL INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL RESEARCH

AND

BIONOMICS LIMITED

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

DAVIES COLLISON CAVE Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys 1 Nicholson Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia

> PATENT REEL: 055231 FRAME: 0687

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 36 day of CCr056C 2007

BETWEEN: THE WALTER & ELIZA HALL INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL RESEARCH of 1G Royal Parade, Parkville, Victoria 3050, Australia (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the first part

AND: BIONOMICS LIMITED of 31 Dalgleish Street, Thebarton, South Australia 5031, Australia (ACN 075 582 740) (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the second part

WHEREAS:

- A. The Assignor is the employer of some of the inventors of an invention (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") which forms the subject matter of the application listed as (1) in the Schedule below (hereinafter referred to as the "Application").
- B. By a Services Agreement executed 17 December 2004 the Assignor assigned to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Invention.
- C. The Assignor and the Assignee wish to formally record in writing the aforementioned assignment in respect of the subject matter of the **Invention** and in the **Application**.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:

- 1. The Assignor and the Assignee hereby confirm that the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in the Invention and the Application.
- The assignments under clause 1 include assignment of the right to file any Corresponding Application in respect of the Application. Corresponding Application means an application anywhere in the world, and howsoever described,

CNDOCUME-1MELFAC-NLOCAL5-NTemp120070924105450106AmeDocSen6998580.doc - 24/9/07

PATENT REEL: 055231 FRAME: 0688 for a patent derived from the Application and made in respect of the Invention, and includes:

- (a) refiling of the Application;
- (b) a divisional application, a continuation or a continuation in part;
- (c) an application made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any national or regional phase entry; and
- (e) any convention application which claims priority from the Application or refiling of the Application.
- 3. The Assignor hereby undertakes to execute all documents and render all assistance reasonably required by the Assignee for the purpose of confirming or recording all right, title and interest in the Invention in the Assignee absolutely.
- This Deed takes effect under, is governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia.

SCHEDULE:

*.*0

 United States Provisional Application No. 60/851,953 entitled "Novel Anxiolytic Compounds".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Deed on the day and year first hereinbefore written.

EXECUTED for and on behalf of THE) WALTER & ELIZA HALL) INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL) RESEARCH by its duly authorised officer) in the presence of:

Witness MICHIYO MATSUDA Name (printBHSINESS DEVELOPMENT OFFICER Position heldHE WALTER & ELIZA HALL INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL RESEARCH

e h

Name (printed): Position held:

CARMELA MONGER IP & CONTRACTS MANAGER THE WALTER & ELIZA HALL INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL RESEARCH

C:DOC::M8-43651.FAC-44.OCA1.S-11Temp/0070924495559306AteoDicident6998580 (bc - 249/07

PATENT REEL: 055231 FRAME: 0689

• 2 -

EXECUTED for and on behalf of) BIONOMICS LIMITED by its duly) authorised officer in the presence of:)

ABarra

8

 \propto

Witness Name (printed): Anne SPENCER Position held: OFFICE MANDER

Word

Name (printed): DEGOEAN CATUSEN Position held: CED & MANAGENES DIRECTOR

C1D0CUME-11MELFAC-1U.OCALS-1\Temp/20070924103450106A.moDor:Sent6998580.doc - 23/9/07